The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

(` in crores)

Currency
Liabilities Assets

As at
31.03.2021

As at
31.03.2020

As at
31.03.2021

As at
31.03.2020

USD  645.61  415.21  129.25  122.79

EUR  80.81  85.57  4.27  9.11

SGD  0.40  0.15  0.11  0.29

GBP  5.03  5.64  0.07  0.19

SEK  0.04  0.04  -   -

JPY  0.49  0.63  -   -

Others  2.43  1.16  0.68  1.06

Total  734.81  508.40  134.38  133.44

 The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (net). The
details of exposures hedged using forward exchange contracts are given as a part of Note 35(a) and the details of unhedged
exposures are given as part of Note 35(b).

 The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or
decrease in the USD against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(` in Crores)

Change in USD Rate
Effect on profit after tax Effect on total equity

Year
2020-21

Year
2019-20

Year
2020-21

Year
2019-20

+5%  (11.24)  (10.11)  (11.24)  (10.11)

-5%  11.24  10.11  11.24  10.11

c) Other Price Risk
 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price.

Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments and bonds. The Company is exposed
to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI. As at 31st March, 2021, the carrying

NOTE 29(C) : FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - OBjECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd.)

value of such equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI amounts to ₹ 578.42 crores (Previous year - ₹ 521.16 crores).